

No. 09-1227

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III 214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E. Washington D.C. 20002	JOHN C. EASTMAN <i>Counsel of Record</i>
ILYA SHAPIRO Cato Institute 1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001	ANTHONY T. CASO DAVID L. LLEWELLYN, JR. KAREN J. LUGO <i>Of Counsel</i> , Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law One University Drive Orange, California 92886 jeastman@chapman.edu (877) 855-3330

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. It Is Axiomatic that a Criminal Defendant Has Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Federal Statute Under Which She Was Convicted.	3
A. The Tenth Amendment Argument is Simply the Flip Side of the Enumerated Powers Coin.....	4
B. Even If the Tenth Amendment Recognizes a State Sovereignty Carve-out From Otherwise Valid Exercises of Federal Power, a Criminal Defendant Has Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Her Conviction On Those Grounds As Well.....	5
C. Denying Standing to Federally Charged Criminal Defendants Eliminates an Important Avenue of Redress to the Increasing Over-Federalization of Criminal Law.....	8
II. The Lower Court’s Lack-of-Standing Determination Erroneously Assumed that the Underlying Exercise of Federal Power Was Valid; This Court Should Therefore Address The Merits or at Least Note that Mrs. Bond’s Constitutional Challenge is Unresolved.....	10
A. The Treaty Power is Limited by the Constitution.....	11

B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Give Congress Carte Blanche to Pass Domestic Legislation in Excess of Constitutional Authority Merely Because Action Was Promised in a Treaty.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,</i>	4
295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	4
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon,</i>	
473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i>	
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Doe ex dem. Clark v. Braden,</i>	
57 U.S. (16 How.) 635 (1853)	16
<i>Ex parte Milligan,</i>	
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin,</i>	
317 U.S. 1 (1942)	12
<i>Fry v. United States,</i>	
421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	6
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs,</i>	
133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i>	
545 U.S. 1 (2005)	6
<i>Graves v. People of State of New York ex rel. O'Keefe,</i> 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i>	
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Holden v. Joy,</i>	
84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 211 (1872).....	16
<i>In re Ross,</i>	
140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i>	
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 12

<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,</i>	
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	12
<i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States,</i>	
35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 662 (1836)	4, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i>	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Holland,</i>	
252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	passim
<i>National League of Cities v. Usury,</i>	
426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	6
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania,</i>	
41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842)	21
<i>Printz v. United States,</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Reid v. Covert,</i>	
354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	9
<i>Tennessee Electric Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	3, 10
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi,</i>	
190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	13
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco,</i>	
78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 616 (1870).....	16
<i>United States v. Darby,</i>	
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	17
<i>United States v. Ferreira,</i>	
275 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lue,</i>	
134 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 1998)	11

<i>United States v. Morrison,</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2, 4, 9, 19
<i>United States v. State of Minnesota,</i>	
270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i>	
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	4

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 229	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. X	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	6, 12
U.S. Const. art. V	16, 18
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	15

Other Authorities

Baker, John S., Jr., <i>Jurisdictional and Separation of Powers Strategies To Limit the Expansion of Federal Crimes</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 545 (2005)	9
Baker, John S., Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Legal Memorandum No. 26, Heritage Found. (June 16, 2008)	8
Farrand, Max, <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (rev. ed. 1937).....	15
Federalist No. 45 (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	4
Rosenkranz, Nicholas Quinn, “Executing the Treaty Power,” 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005)	11, 20, 21

Strazella, James, et al., Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, Am. Bar Ass'n Criminal Justice Section, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> 7 (1998)	8
Virginia Ratifying Convention, in 3 Elliot's Debates (1836 ed.)	16, 18, 20
Walsh, Brian W. & Josly., Tiffany M., <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (2010)	8
